
**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 1D14-3178
L.T. CASE NO. 2013-CA-1714**

On Appeal from the First Judicial Circuit,
In and For Escambia County, Florida

**EMMA GAYLE WEAVER, Individually, and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of THOMAS E. WEAVER, deceased,**

Appellant/Plaintiff,

vs.

STEPHEN C. MYERS, M.C., et al.,

Appellee/Defendants.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
AND THE FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Mark K. Delegal, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 989924

mark.delegal@hklaw.com

Stephen H. Grimes, Esq.

Fla. Bar No.: 32005

stephen.Grimes@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP

315 S. Calhoun St., Ste 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Ph. (850) 224-7000

Fax (850) 224-8832

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Florida Justice Reform
Institute*

William W. Large, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 981273

william@fljustice.org

**Florida Justice Reform
Institute**

210 S. Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Fax: (850) 222-1098

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Florida Justice Reform
Institute*

Jeffery Michael Scott, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 21679

jscott@flmedical.org

Florida Medical Association

1430 Piedmont Drive East

Tallahassee, FL 32308

Ph. (850) 224-6496

Fax (850) 224-6627

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Florida Medical
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
CHAPTER 2013-108 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN ANY RESPECT.....	4
I. CHAPTER 2013-108 PROMOTES THE SETTLEMENT OF MERITORIOUS MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS WITHOUT LITIGATION	4
II. CHAPTER 2013-108 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS PRESCRIBED IN ARTICLE V. SECTION 2 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	7
III. CHAPTER 2013-108 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Acosta v. Richter</u> , 671 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1996).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<u>Coralluzzo v. Fass</u> , 450 So. 2d 858 (1984).....	11, 12
<u>Fitchner v. Life South Cmty Blood Centers, Inc.</u> , 88 So. 3d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	10
<u>Hasan v. Garvar</u> , 108 So. 3d 570 (Fla. 2012).....	12
<u>Henderson v. Crosby</u> , 883 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	3, 11
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	10
<u>Kukral v. Mekras</u> , 679 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1996).....	5
<u>State Farm Auto Ins. v. Warren</u> , 805 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	4
<u>Stempler v. Speidel</u> , 495 A.2d 857 (N.J. 1985).....	12
<u>Transworld Investments v. Drobny</u> , 554 P.2d 1148 (Alaska 1976).....	7
<u>Warren v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</u> , 899 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2005).....	11
<u>Williams v. Campagnulo</u> , 588 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1991).....	9

Statutes

Chapter 2013-108, the Medical Malpractice Act.....*passim*
Comprehensive Medical Malpractice Reform Act of 1985 4
Section 758.57, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1986)..... 7
Section 766.106 9

Other Authorities

Article V. Section 2 of The Florida Constitution..... 7
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.190(a)..... 9
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.201(b)(3)..... 9
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.280(b)(5)..... 8
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.310(c), & (f)(1)(3) 9
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 1.650..... 2, 7, 8
